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1.

ABERCROMBIE, Lascelles. The Idea of Great Poetry. London
1925,

First edition, small 8vo, (vi), 7-232pp., original
quarter cloth, top-edge black, uncut, in slightly chipped
dew. £12.00

Colbeck p.2. Cooper 24,

ABERCROMBIE, Lascelles. Interludes and Poems. London 1908.

First edition, small 8vo, (x), 11-176pp., original cloth,
lightly soiled, g.t., uncut, the binding with the rounded
backstrip of the second state, bookplate, withdrawn stamp
at head of front pastedown. £10.00

Colbeck p.1. Cooper 1.
The author's first book.

ABERCROMBIE, Lascelles. Poems. London 1930.

First edition, small 8vo, x, 552pp., frontispiece portrait,
original cloth, gilt, g.t., uncut, a little wear to head
of backstrip, signed by the author on title. £20.00

Colbeck p.2. Cooper 30.

ALBIN, Eleazar. A Natural History of English Insects.
I1llustrated with A Hundred Copper Plates, Curiously
engraven from the Life, And exactly coloured by the Author.
To which are added lLarge Notes and many curious
Observations by W. Derham. London 1749,

(Fifth edition), 4to, (viii)pp + 100 hand-coloured copper
engraved plates each with leaf of descriptive text,
contemporary gilt-framed polished calf, red morocco label,
very faintly rubbed and with minimal wear on corners but a
very good copy with a contemporary armorial bookplate.
£3,500.00

BMNH I p.25. Dunbar pp.37-39. Freeman, BNHB, 45. Hagen p.6.
Horn & Schenkling I p.8. Lisney 123, pp.77-82.

The first edition of 1720 was the first book with coloured
illustrations of insects. Derham's notes and index are
missing as always, (Lisney had never seen a copy with them
included), and thus 'the volume collated should be regarded
as an ideal copy' as here. An excellent copy of a corner-
stone book in any collection of British entomology.



5.

ANTI-JACOBIN. Poetry of the Anti-Jacobin. London, for J.
Wright by W. Bulmer, 1801.

Fourth edition, 4to, (viii), 256pp., recent antique-style

quarter calf with marbled sides, red morocco label, g.e.,

very good, book-labels of Simon and Judith Nowell-Smith.
£110.00

A collection of works, including parodies of Erasmus
Darwin and Southey, drawn from the staunchly Tory 'Anti-
Jacobin', the short-lived periodical (1797-98) established
to counter the views of the rival 'Monthly Magazine'. Its
life ended when the principal contributors moved on to the
'Quarterly Review',

ARMITAGE, Lieut. A.B. Two Years in the Antarctic. Being a
Narrative of the British National Antarctic Expedition.
London 1905.

First edition, 8vo, xix, 315pp., 16pp pub. cat., frontis-
piece, 15 plates, folding coloured map, original pictorial
green cloth, top board lettered white, very slightly rubbed
and marked and backstrip a little dull (all very much as
usual) but still good, ownership signature on front free
endpaper. £950.00
Brooke-Hitching 44. Conrad p.110. Rosove 17. Taurus 43,
'..it is one of the few first-hand accounts of Scott's
Discovery expedition to have been separately published’
(Taurus), Armitage being the second-in-command and
navigator.

ARNIM, Elizabeth von. Collection of Novels. London 1899~
1940.

10 vols., 6 works in first edition, 8vo, spotting, original
cloth, generally a bit rubbed (one a little worn) soiled
and us2d, a few with a bookplate or signature,. £45.00

ASHBEE, C.R. The Kings of Min Zaman. London 1938.

First edition, 8vo, x, 29, (3)pp., original quarter cloth
with patterned paper sides, uncut, corners rubbed, some
light spotting and covers a little soiled. £22.00

Crawford 93,

A poem composed during Ashbee's time in the Near East
(1917-22) but one of the very last of his works to be
published.



9.

10.

11.

BAGLIVI, Giorgio. The Baglivi Correspondence from the
Library of Sir William Osler., Edited by Dorothy M.
Schullian., Ithaca, N.Y. and London 1974,

Small 4to, xxi, 531, (5)pp., original cloth, gilt, in
acetate d.w., very good. £10.00

Correspondence, 1677-1698, from Redi, Malpighi and many
other contemporary anatomists and physicians.

BAKEWELL, Robert. An Introduction to Geology: intended

to convey a practical knowledge of the science, and
comprising the most important recent discoveries; with
explanations of the facts and phenomena which serve to
confirm or invalidate various geological theories. London
1833.

Fourth edition, greatly enlarged, 8vo, xxxvi, 589, (1)pp.,
errata slip tipped-in, litho frontispiece, 8 plates, (2

in colour, 5 folding, some spotting), title-page vignette,
illustrations, one or two leaves in G° with tiny tears at
head of gutter, recent quarter calf with marbled sides,
backstrip gilt with red morocco labels, new endpapers,
very faint rubbing on lower corners, very good. £200.00

BMNH I p.90. DSB I p.413.

A very nice copy of this immensely popular work, first
published in 1813, It ran through five editions in the
author's lifetime and was also issued in America and
translated into German. Remains an important work.

BALZAC, Honore de. Works. London 1898.

Wormeley Edition, 40 vols., 8vo, frontispieces, plates

(on India paper), occasional slight spotting, endpapers
browned, original dark red buckram with Balzac's facsimile
signature in gilt on upper covers, backstrips gilt, g.t.,
uncut, some minor soiling and rubbing, a few tomes with
0ld minor dampstaining (vol. 40 more so and with damp

also affecting lower corners of early leaves), about a
quarter of the volumes with some, mostly minor, insect
damage to hinges. Limited edition of 250 copies. £75.00



12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

(BANCROFT, Edward Bartholomew). An Essay on the Natural
History of Guiana, in South America...together with an
account of the religion, manners, and customs of several
tribes...London, T. Becket & P.A. de Hondt, 1769.

First edition, 8vo, (iv), iv, 402, (2), (2, ads)pp.,
frontispiece, some light browning, recent quarter calf
over old marbled boards, red morocco label, uncut, recent
endpapers, good. £950.00

Howgego V, B6.

Bancroft, a chemist and sometime spy, used his experiences
in Guiana for his popular novel 'The History of Charles
Wentworth' (1770). He is probably better remembered today
for his important 'Experimental Researches Concerning the
Philosophy of Permanent Colours' (1794-1813).

(BATES, H.E.) The Greatest People in the World and other
stories, by Flying Officer 'X'. London 1942,

First edition, 8vo, 79pp., new green half morocco, gilt,
marbled sides, new endpapers, very good. £45.00

Eads A41.

BATES, H.E. The Pdurple Plain. London 1947,

First edition, 8vo, 224pp., some light spotting, new purple

half morocco, gilt, marbled sides, new endpapers, very good.
£65.00

Eads A59a.

BATES, H.E. The Sleepless Moon. London 1956.

First edition, 8vo, 384pp., first few leaves and edges
spotted, new light brown half morocco, gilt, marbled sides,
new endpapers, very good. £65.00
Fads A82a.

(BATES) EADS, Peter. H.E. Bates A Bibliographical Study.
Winchester 1990. Reprint 2007.

8vo, xv, 224pp., frontispiece portrait, illustrations,
original cloth, very good. £45.00



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

BEARDSLEY, Aubrey. The Best of Beardsley. Collected and
edited by R.A. Walker. London 1948.

4to, 22, (6)pp., frontispiece portrait, 134 plates,
original cloth, good, in soiled and badly torn d.w.£15.00

Lasner 189,

(BEARDSLEY). SYMONS, Arthur. Aubrey Beardsley. London
1898.

First edition, small 4to, 32pp., 3 portraits, 6 plates,
original cloth-backed boards, rubbed and soiled, corners
worn (one badly), small book-label. £25.00

Lasner 130.

(BEARDSLEY). LASNER, Mark Samuels. A Selective Checklist
of the Published Work of Aubrey Beardsley. Boston, MA.,
1995,

8vo, 128pp., illustrations, original cloth in d.w., very
good. £47.00

A study of 'the original editions of books and periodicals
containing Beardsley's illustrations, drawings, designs,
bindings, and writings.'

BEATTIE, James. An Essay on the Nature and Immutability of
Truth, in opposition to Sophistry and Scepticism. London,
E & C Dilly, 1772.

Third edition, 8vo, (vi), (9-)514pp., lacks half-title,
contemporary calf, backstrip gilt but a bit wormn at head,
slightly rubbed but still good. £250.00

David Hume & 18th ¢, British Thought III-30.

An anti-Hume polemic which was published in five editions
in four years and was also translated into French, German,
Dutch and Italian.

BETJEMAN, John. Uncollected Poems., With a foreword by
Bevis Hillier., London 1982.

First edition, small 8vo, (viii), 81, (1)pp., title-page
device and tail-piece in magenta, original dark red
buckram, g.t., marbled endpapers, uncut, very good. Limited
edition of 100 copies thus with a by-then very shaky
author's signature. £225.00

Gammond 82B1b., Peterson A50b.



22.

23.

24,

25.

BIELEFELD, Charles Frederick. On the Use of the Improved
Papier Mache in Furniture, in the Interior Decoration of
Buildings and in Works of Art. (and) Ornaments in Every
Style of Design practically applicable to..Interiors of
Domestic and Public Buildings..Manufactured in the
Improved Papier Mache. London, for the author, 1840.

2 works in 1 vol. (as always), 4to, first title
comprising a frontispiece + 11lpp text, second title 125
litho plates, (some browned as usual), original dark
brown blind-panelled cloth, lightly marked, later
endpapers, very good. Scarce. £750.00

UCBA I p.l111.

BLACKSTONE, William. Commentaries on the Laws of England.
Oxford 1765-69, Facsimile reprint, of the first edition
with supplement, 1966,

4 vols,, (with the supplement bound in at end of volume
1), 4to, original imitation calf, very good set. £150.00

Ref. Printing and the Mind of Man 212,

'Blackstone's great work on the laws of England is the
extreme example of justification of an existing state of
affairs by virtue of its history...(his) great achievement
was to popularize the law and the traditions which had
influenced its formation' - PMM.

BLAKE, William. Songs of Innocence. London, Trianon Press
for the William Blake Trust, (1955).

8vo, ff. (31), S5Spp., the facsimile reproduced in full
colour, original orange morocco, gilt, g.t., very good,
in somewhat rubbed marbled slipcase. £125.00

Bentley 187.

BLAKE, William. Vala or The Four Zoas. A facsimile of the
manuscript, a transcript of the poem and a study of its
growth and significance by G.E. Bentley Jr. Oxford 1963.

Large folio, xviii, 220pp + 143pp (facsimile), original
cloth in torn and partially defective d.w., good. £225.00

Bentley 212.

The only full-size reproduction of this startling work,
'his most extraordinary achievement of these prodigious
years' as Bentley calls it, (ref. 'The Stranger from
Paradise', p.197).



26.

27.

28.

29.

(BLAKE). Robert Blair's The Grave illustrated by William
Blake. A study with facsimile by Robert N. Essick and
Morton D. Paley. London 1982.

Small folio, x, 243pp., illustrations, original cloth in
d.w., very good. £30.00

Bentley, Supp., p.202 -'An important work of scholarship,
reproducing the 1808 quarto edition, plus 29 associated
designs...'

THE BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER..as Revised and Settled at the
Savoy Conference Anno 1662.,.Charles II. Reprinted from
the Sealed Book in the Tower of London.. London, William
Pickering, 1844.

Folio, (18, 380, 42)pp., printed in red and black, later
blind-framed and panelled calf, dark brown calf label,
marbled endpapers, uncut, gilt monogram on upper cover,
a very good copy of this fine production, £350.00

Griffiths 1844 (31). Kelly p.35. Pickering cat. 708, 222.
The final volume of the set of 6 editions published by
Pickering in 1844 in an edition of 350 on paper (though
this title had a longer run) + 2 on vellum. Printed at
the Chiswick Press they represent outstanding examples

of 19th-century typography and printing.

BORROW, George. Romano Lavo-Lil: Word-Book of the Romany;
or, English Gypsy Language. With many pieces in gypsy,
illustrative of the way of speaking and thinking of the
English gypsies;....London 1874,

First edition, 8vo, viii, 331lpp., without any ads., some
light spotting and soiling, corner tip of back free
endpaper torn away, contemporary maroon cloth, backstrip
lettered gilt and just very lightly faded, old lending
library label on upper cover. £145.00

Ashley Library I pp.47-48. Collie & Fraser A.6a. Wise 15.

BOSWELL, James. The Life of Samule Johnson, LL.D,.
comprehending An Account of His Studies, and Numerous
Works, in chronological order; a series of his epistolary
correspondence and conversations with many eminent
persons. London 1804.

Fourth edition, revised and augmented, 4 vols., 8vo,
frontispiece portrait and folding facsimile in volume 1,
some occasional light spotting, recent half calf with
marbled sides, new endpapers, very good set. £225.00

Pottle 83.



30.

31.

32.

33.

BOYD, Hugh. Miscellaneous Works of Hugh Boyd, the Author
of the Letters of Junius., With an account of his life
and writings by Lawrence Dundas Campbell., London 1800.

First edition, 2 vols., 8vo, xii, (iv), 323; (iv),
495pp., a little very light spotting, contemporary
elaborate gilt-framed red straight-grain morocco, lavish
gilt backstrips, g.e., marbled endpapers, contemporary
signature on preliminary blanks, a fine set in a highly
attractive Regency binding. £1,250.00

Hugh Boyd, (1746-1794), member of the circle of Burke and
Reynolds, latterly secretary to Lord Macartney, governor
of Madras (1781). Campbell undertook the republication of
these writings which include his political activities in
Ireland and India after Boyd's early death from fever in
India.

BRIDGES, Robert. The Testament of Beauty. A poem in four
books. Oxford 1929,

4to, (viii), 154, (1)pp., 4pp publisher's note loosely
inserted, original cloth, spine slightly darkened and
very lightly rubbed at head ‘and foot but still good,
bookplate, a couple of related news cuttings loosely
inserted. £35.00

Appleton Handlist 284, McKay 71.
A very nicely printed edition, designed by Stanley Morison.

BRIGGS, John Joseph. The Peacock at Rowsley: where Andrew,
Alexis and the Naturalist met; and what came of their
visit. London 1869,

8vo, viii, 70pp., l6pp pub. cat., some spotting, original
limp printed boards, cloth back, slightly dusty, inscribed
by the author at head of title. Scarce. £85.00

Recollections of time spent in this part of Derbyshire,
originally contributed to 'The Field.'.

BROWN, Christopher. Carel Fabritius. Complete edition with
a catalogue raisonne., Oxford 1981.

4to, 268pp., plates, original cloth in d.w., ex-library
copy but with just fairly minimal evidence on title, front
endpapers and foot of dust wrapper spine. £20.00

'The first modern book in English (on) the greatest of all
Rembrandt's many pupils.'



34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

BROWNING, Robert. Poetical Works., London 1897.

2 vols in 1, 8vo, xvi, 748; (iv), 786pp., frontispiece

portraits, contemporary plum morocco, (backstrip lightly
faded to brown), g.e., marbled endpapers, by Henry Young
of Liverpool, very good. £25.00

THOMAS HARDY'S COPY

BRYCE, David. English Scotch & Trish Songs with music.
The sketches by A.S. Boyd. Glasgow, David Bryce, (1896).

4 pts., small 8vo, illustrations, original sewn printed
wrappers, very good, preserved in the publisher's
(slightly rubbed) bok, with Thomas Hardy's (slightly
damaged) Max Gate book—-label on the box interior.£750.00

The question of the 'state' of Hardy's book-labels was
recorded in Millgate's 'Testamentary Acts' (1992) and
then in Sotheby's catalogue of the F.B. Adams library pt.
2 in 2001. The slightly damaged condition of the label in
the book offered here implies it was added by Hodgson's
for the sale of Hardy's library in 1938.

BUDGE, E.A. Wallis. Amulets and Superstitions., The
original texts with translations and descriptions of a
long series of Egyptian, Sumerian, Assyrian, Hebrew,
Christian, Gnostic and Muslim amulets and talismans and
magical figures...London 1930.

First edition, large 8vo, xxxix, 543, (1)pp., 22 plates,
illustrations, original cloth, rubbed, some discolouration
to backstrip, new endpapers. £125.00

B(URNE) - J(ONES), G(eorgiana). Memorials of Edward Burne-
Jones. London 1904.

First edition, 2 vols., 8vo, xii, 309, (3); ix, 372pp.,
frontispiece portraits, 38 plates, illustrations,
contemporary dark brown half morocco, gilt backstrips,
g.t., slightly rubbed, cloth sides a trifle marked, small
inscriptions on front free endpapers. £120.00

BURNS, Robert. The Poems and Songs of Robert Burns.
Edited by James Kinsley. Oxford 1968.

3 vols., 8vo, frontispiece portraits, original cloth in
d.ws, good set. Oxford English Texts. £120.00



39.

40.

41.

42,

CAMPBELL, Thomas. Gertrude of Wyoming; a Pennsylvanian
Tale, and other poems. London, T. Bensley for the author,
1809.

First edition, 4to, (iv), 134pp., errata slip tipped-in,
contemporary half calf with marbled sides and endpapers,
good, contemporary presentation inscription at head of
title, book-labels of Simon and Judith Nowell-Smith.
£110.00

Immensely popular in its day, the poem recounts the attack
of Brandt, a Mohawk, on Wyoming, a settlement in
Pennsylvania, and the death of Gertrude, the new wife of
Sir Henry Waldegrave.

CARLISLE, Frederick, Earl of. The Father's Revenge, a
tragedy. London, printed by William Bulmer, 1812,

New edition, 8vo, 150pp., original boards, uncut and
unopened, presentation inscription from Geoffrey Howard
on front free endpaper. £45.00

Frederick was the fifth Farl of Carlisle, 1748-1825. Two
earlier editions, both quarto, appeared in 1783 and, with
engravings by Westall, in 1800.

CARNOT, Sadi. Reflexions sur la Puissance Motrice du Feu
et Sur Les Machines propres a developper cette puissance.
Paris 1824, Facsimile reprint 1966.

8vo, (vi), 118pp., folding plate, original imitation
cloth, good. £10.00

A reprint of Carnot's pioneering work on steam engines.

CESCINSKY, H. and GRIBBLE, E.R. Early English Furniture
& Woodwork. London (1922).

2 vols., large 4to, xvi, 382; vii, 387pp., coloured
frontispieces with printed tissue guards, illustrations,
contemporary (? original) reverse calf, green morocco
labels, covers badly discoloured, snags in leather on
volume 1 which is a bit worn in places, both volumes
rubbed though sound. £55.00

Arntzen & Rainwater P175.



43,

44,

45.

CARROLL, Lewis. The Game of Logic. London, Macmillan
and Co., 1886.

First, Private, edition, small 8vo, (xii), 96, (1),

(2, ads.)pp., diagrams, original red cloth, lettered

gilt on upper cover and upward on backstrip, lightly
soiled, head and foot of backstrip a bit worn down,

tears in cloth along upper joint and two small tears
across backstrip, front free endpaper detached and the
whole shaken and very fragile, together with the envelope
(flap detached) containing the card-diagram and the four
red and five grey counters, the envelope bearing the tiny
ink signature of D.M., Birkett. 1 of about 50 copies thus
bound. £1,100.00

Cohen & Gandolfo, Lewis Carroll and the House of
Macmillan, pp.214-17. Weaver 461. Williams & Madan (1979)
193,

'A mystery edition, which ig rarer than would be expected.
Printed by E. Baxter at Oxford and the first work of any
size attempted by Baxter for Dodgson, it seems to have
failed to reach Dodgson's standard, and was apparently
condemned by him before public issue.' - Williams & Madan.

CERVANTES, Miguel de. The History of the most renowned

Don Quixote of Mancha: and his Trusty Squire Sancho Pancha.
Now made English according to the Humour of our Modern
Language by J. P(hillips). London, Thomas Hodgkin, 1687.

Small folio, (ii), (xvi), 616pp., errata slip tipped-in

at rear, engraved frontispiece (mounted), 8 engraved
plates, some (inevitable) browning particularly affecting
lower corners.with one or two corresponding margins
skilfully restored, 20th-century calf back over old
marbled boards and calf corners, red morocco label, a nice
copy with the armorial Towneley bookplate. £3,800.00

Wing Cl774.

Only the second translation into English of this great
masterpiece after Shelton's work of 1620. Phillips, who
was nephew to Milton, spent his early years under the
poet's influence until becoming more independent from 1660.

CHRISTIE, Agatha. Passenger to Frankfurt. An Extravaganza.
London 1970.

First edition, 8vo, 256pp., edges lightly spotted, new
dark red half morocco, gilt backstrip, new endpapers,
very good. £85.00



46.

47.

48.

49.

CLARE, John. Summer Songs. A selection of poems.
Chislehurst, Quadrangle Books, 1980.

Large 8vo, (6), 7-60, (2)pp., 22 tipped-in wood
engravings by Edward Stamp, each printed numbered and
initialled by the artist, original quarter calf with
marbled sides, blind-lettered backstrip very slightly
darkened, in slipcase, good. 1 of 50 copies thus, from

an edition of 56 copies, £225.00

A collection of 28 poems with Stamp's very apt engravings.

CONRAD, Joseph. The Arrow of Gold. A story between two
notes. London 1919.

First English edition, 8vo, x, 336pp., one or two minor
spots, new tan half morocco, gilt, marbled sides, new
endpapers, contemporary signature at head of half-title,
very good. £95.00

Ashley Library I pp.246-47. Seeger 126~27 (inscribed
copies). Wise 41. Wise, Conrad Library, p.29.

'..the First English Edition..is yet a desirable book...
Its text embodies certain corrections which, though duly
forwarded to America, did not arrive in time for
incorporation in the original edition of the novel.' -
Wise.

CRABBE, George. Poetical Works; with his letters and
journal, and his life, by his son. London 1834.

8 vols., small 8vo, additional engraved titles and
frontispieces, half-titles present where called for,
original blind-stamped cloth, backstrips worn at head and
foot (those of two volumes partially defective, 1 loose),
but still a relatively scarce survival of an early
publisher's cloth binding. £60.00

Bareham & Gatrell A4S8.

The first collected edition of Crabbe's works to be issued
after his death and advertised as 'the first complete and
uniform edition of the poetical works,'

CUMBERLAND, Richard. Posthumous Dramatick Works. London
1813.

2 vols., 8vo, (ii), viii, (ii), 444; (ii), 400pp., some
occasional light spotting, contemporary gilt-framed calf
with the Duke of Sussex's gilt monogram in corners,
skilfully rebacked retaining the old gilt-decorated
backstrips (both a bit worn at foot), new brown morocco
labels, slightly rubbed. £150.00
Cumberland died in 1811 and was buried in Westminster "
Abbey. This edition of his plays was printed for the
benfit of his daughter Marianne (Jansen) to whom he left
all his property.



50.

51.

52.

53.

54,

55.

D'ALVIELLA, Count Goblet. The Migration of Symbols. With
an introduction by Sir George Birdwood. Westminster 1894,

8vo, xxiii, (v), 277, (3)pp., frontispiece, 5 plates,
original cloth, two small library stamps on title,
bookplate, good. £35,00

DARWIN, Charles. Works. Edited by Paul Barrett and R.B.
Freeman. London 1986-89,

Pickering Masters Edition, 29 vols.,, 8vo, plates,
illustrations, original cloth, good set. £450.00

The first complete collected edition of Darwin's works,
arranged here in chronological order.

DAVIES, W.H. The Song of Love. London 1926.

First edition, 8vo, 6lpp., frontispiece and other
illustrations by Dora Batty, with two pieces of publisher's
advertising loosely inserted, original cloth-backed boards
in d.w. (with one very minor tear), g.t., uncut, very

good. 1 of 125 copies signed by the author. £75.00

Harlow A28a (who had not seen the d.w.).

DE LA MARE, Walter. On the Edge. Short Stories. With wood
engravings by Elizabeth Rivers. London 1930.

First edition, 8vo, xi, 332pp., engraved headpieces and
title—-page vignette, new dark green half morocco, gilt
backstrip, new endpapers, very good. £75.00

(DISRAELI, Benjamin). Endymion. London 1880.

First edition, 3 vols., half-titles, final blank in volume
2 and advert leaf in volume 3 present, original red cloth,
slightly strained and a little marked, backstrip coming
loose at head of volume 2, signature of J. Murray in two
volumes. £75.00

Sadleir 712, Surtees p.190. Wolff 1836.

DRAKE, Maurice. A History of English Glass-Painting with
some remarks upon the Swiss glass miniatures of the
sixteenth and seventeenth centuries. London 1912,

Folio, x, 226pp., coloured frontispiece, 35 plates, all
from drawings by Wilfred Drake, (7 in colour), title in
blue and black, new dark blue half morocco, marbled sides,
gilt backstrip, new endpapers, very good. £125.00



56.

57.

58.

59.

DRINKWATER, John. The Muse in Council. London 1925.

First edition, 8vo, 255pp., original cloth in soiled
and just very faintly torn d.w., signed by the author
on front free endpaper. £48.00

DRYDEN, John. Troilus and Cressida, or, Truth Found too
Late., A Tragedy... London, for Jacob Tonson and Abel
Swall, 1679.

First edition, small 4to, (xxiv), 69, (2)pp., (lacks X,
Duke's verses, supplied in photocopy), with the misprint
'"Pnuls' on final ad. leaf, disbound, without covers,

slightly browned. £35.00

Ashley Library II p.78. Dobell Cat. 55, Dryden, 245.
Macdonald 84 a i. Wing D2388., Wise, Dryden Library, p.29.

DUBOURG, Matthew. Views of the Remains of Ancient
Buildings in Rome and its Vicinity. With a descriptive
and historical account of each subject. London, J. Taylor
Architectural Library, 1820.

Large 4to, iv pp + ff. (16), 26 hand-coloured engraved
plates by Dubourg, (plate 12 with 1838 watermark, very
minor staining affecting plate 2), original quarter roan
with brown cloth sides, g.e., slightly soiled, good.
£2,800.00

Abbey, Travel, 181. Prideaux p.334. Tooley 188.
A series of spectacular depictions of the monuments of
ancient Rome.

EDMONDSON, Joseph. A Complete Body of Heraldry: containing
an Historical Enquiry into the Origin of Armories, and the

Rise and Progress of Heraldry, considered as a Science;..
London 1780.

2 vols in 1, folio, (viii), 200, (268), 109, (19); (iv),
(458), (18)pp., engraved frontispiece portrait, 24 engraved
plates, (final 5 text leaves and final 7 plates mounted on
a good quality paper, all skilfully done, not recently, and
in keeping with the original), some light browning, the odd
skilful marginal repair, contemporary gilt-framed calf,
slightly rubbed, skilfully repaired and restored on corners
and along edges, strip of leather at head of backstrip worn
and loose, red and black morocco labels (one new), overall
a good copy, small modern book-label. £275.00

Moule DCL (pp.430-38).



60.

61.

FALKNER, Thomas. A Description of Patagonia, and the
adjoining Parts of South America: containing an account
of the soil, produce, animals, vales, mountains,...the
relifion, government, policy, customs, dress, arms, and
language of the Indian inhabitants, and some particulars
relating to Falkland's Islands. Hereford, C. Pugh, 1774.

First edition, 4to, (iv), iv, l44pp., 2 large folding

maps by Kitchin, later ms. biographical note at foot of

ad. leaf, original boards, later calf reback, red

morocco label, some minor rubbing and wear to extremities

(as usual) but a very good copy of a scarce work.
£2,500.00

Brooke-Hitching 461. Howgego I F7. Sabin 23734.

Falkner spent some 40 years exploring the southern part
of South America, converting to Catholicism and joining
the Jesuits. He assisted at the missions before returning
to England after their expulsion in 1767 and spent his
final years in Herefordshire and Shropshire. This account
of his time abroad was compiled by William Combe from
Falkner's papers.

FAULKNER, Sir Arthur Brooke. A Treatise on the Plague,
designed to prove it Contagious, from facts, collated
during the author's residence in Malta when visited by
that malady in 1813. With observations on its prevention
..to which is annexed An Appendix, containing minutes of
the author's evidence..to the House of Commons,
accompanied by their Report. London 1820.

8vo, (iv), vi, xxxvi, 277, (1), 43pp., 2 folding plans
(of Malta an Valletta), later 19th-century light green
cloth, a little soiled, rebacked and recornered in calf,
slightly rubbed but still a good copy of a very scarce
book, with a later family presentation inscription from
descendants of Faulner on front free endpaper. £950.00

Wellcome III p.12.

Brooke was physician to the forces from 1808 serving in
Spain, Holland, Sicily and Malta. His work in Malta
contained a plague outbreak and he was knighted upon his
return to England in 1815.



62.

63.

64.

65.

FISHER, Lt-Colonel (Edward Henry). Personal Narrative
of Three Years' Service in China. London 1863.

8vo, vi, (ii), 420pp., engraved frontispiece, 9 engraved
plates, 2 folding maps, contemporary red half morocco,
very slightly rubbed, gilt stamp of the Royal Engineers
Library on upper board and ink stamp to title, minor
wear to hinges but good. £525.00

Taylor p.262.

FORBES, James D. Occasional Papers on the Theory of
Glaciers now first collected and chronologically arranged
With a prefatory note on the recent progress and present
aspect of the theory. Edinburgh 1859.

First edition, 8vo, xxix, 278pp., chromolitho frontis-
piece, 9 litho plates, original pale green cloth, spine
wholly and edges of sides faded to brown, some wear to
head and foot of backstrip (small piece of cloth missing
at foot) joints and upper hinge but internally good,
bookplate. £195.00

DSB V pp.68-69.

Originally a physicist, Forbes devoted himself to geology
after 1840 developing an interest in glaciers which arose
from his experiences as a mountaineer in the Alps, Pyrenees
and Norway. Some of his theories brought him into conflict
with Agassiz with whom he had explored parts of the Alps

in Savoy in 1841.

GEORGE, Ernest. Etchings on the Loire and in the South of
France. London 1875.

Folio, 20 mounted etched plates on India paper, each with
leaf of descriptive text, some light marginal staining,
small piece of lower margin of title torn away,
contemporary gilt-framed and panelled dark green morocco,
gilt, gilt backstrip, g.e., inner gilt dentelles, marbled
endpapers, lightly rubbed along edges but still good,
armorial bookplate. £95.00

George had produced a similar volume on the Mosel in the
previous year which had been well received by Ruskin
amongst others,

GIBSON, Wilfrid Wilson. Urlyn the Harper and other songs.
London, Elkin Mathews, 1902.

First edition, small 8vo, (viii), 9-64pp., original
printed wrappers, with just the minor crumpling to edges
one might expect, uncut. £30.00

Colbeck p.286.
The author's first book.



66.

67.

68.

69.

GRAVES, Robert, Timeless Meeting. Poems. Privately
Printed 1973.

First edition, large 8vo, (viii)pp., ff. 19, original

cloth in d.w. (torn at head of backstrip). 1 of 500

copies signed by the author (from an edition of 536).
£45.00

Higginson & Williams A135.

GREVILLE, Fulke, Lord Brooke. Caelica. Edited by Una
Ellis-Fermor. (Newtown), Gregynog Press, 1936.

8vo, xiii, 149, (2)pp., title in red and black (lightly
spotted), tiny barely noticeable stain to small area of
fore-edge margin of pp.71-81 and more noticeable stain
affecting lower fore-edge margin of final 3 leaves,
original dark green gilt-ruled quarter morocco, patterned
paper sides, g.t., uncut, minor rubbing to extremities,
tiny area of paper rubbed away from bottom edge of upper
board, modern heraldic bookplate. Limited edition of

225 copies bound thus. £125.00

Harrop 36.

GROTIUS, Hugo. De Veritate Religionis Christianae. Paris,
Seb. Cramoisy, 1640.

Editio nova, additibus annotationibus in quibus testimonia,

12mo, (xvi), 374, (l)pp., marginal worming affecting last
4 leaves (not affecting text) + final blank and endpaper,
contemporary marginal notes/marks with the signature of
their maker on title, later ownership stamp on half-title
verso, later blind-framed calf, backstrip ruled gilt
(without any traces of earlier lettering or labelling),
generally a little worn, recent skilful repair to
backstrip and still a decent copy. £80.00

HAMERTON, P.G. The Unknown River: an etcher's voyage of
discovery. London 1874.

Small 8vo, (viii), 134pp., 2pp ads., etched frontispiece
and 7 etched plates, original cloth, decorated black and

lettered gilt, g.e., good. £100.00

Travels in France through Autun, Toulon and Gueugnon etc.



70.

71.

72.

73.

HARDY, Thomas. The Famous Tragedy of the Queen of
Cornwall at Tintagel in Lyonnesse. A new version of an
old story arranged as a play for mummers in one act.
London 1923.

First edition, small 4to, (vi), 76, (2)pp., frontispiece,
1 plate, some light spotting, original cloth, gilt, good.
£20.00

Millgate, Thomas Hardy A Biography, pp.550-53. Purdy
p.227. Tomalin pp.347-48.

HARRISSE, Henry. John Cabot the Discoverer of North-
America and Sebastian his son. A chapter of the maritime
history of England under the Tudors 1496-1557. London,
B.F. Stevens, 1896.

8vo, (ii), xi, 503, (1)pp., 4pp ads., 8 plates (mainly
double-page), original cloth, g.t., uncut, sometime
rebacked with original backstrip laid down, a bit soiled
but good. £250.00

The author's special copy printed on handmade paper,
including a dedicatory leaf from him to the publisher,

and with an A.L.S. from Harrisse to Stevens and 2 relevant
newspaper cuttings from 1897 loosely inserted.

HARTLEY, Rev. John. Researches in Greece and the Levant..
London 1833,

Second edition, corrected and revised, 8vo, (xii), 383,
(1)pp., 2 folding maps (very lightly browned and offset),
original cloth, printed paper label, good, with a 19th-
century ownership signature and two modern bookplates.
£250.00

Blackmer 789. Weber I, 199.

Particularly concerned with religion and education in
Greece and Turkey as Hartley was involved with the Church
Missionary Society. Seemingly quite scarce as Blackmer
only had an ex-library copy.

HAYDEN, Arthur and STOW, C.M. The Furniture Designs of
Chippendale, Hepplewhite and Sheraton. New York 1938.

4to, over 300pp., illustrations, original cloth in very
slightly chipped d.w. £15.00



74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

HAYLEY, William. Poems and Plays. London, T. Cadell,
1785.

6 vols., small 8vo, contemporary gilt-framed tree calf,
backstrips gilt with contrasting black and green morocco
labels, a very attractive set. £250.00

HAYNES, Thomas. A Treatise on the Strawberry, Raspberry,
and Gooseberry; designed to prove the present common mode
of cultivation erroneous, and the cause of miscarriage in
crops of fruit...London 1812,

First edition, 8vo, vii, 101, (1)pp., new boards, with a
new printed (mis-lettered) label on upper board, new
endpapers, very good. £250.00

Janson pp.256, 365. Massachusetts p.134. Oak Spring
Pomona 88 (1814 edition).

HENRY, 0. The Gift of the Magi. London 1939.

8vo, 32pp., 12 engraved illustrations by Stephen Goodden,
the frontispiece roundel offset, half-title lightly
spotted, original dark blue quarter morocco with patterned
paper sides, very good., Limited edition of 105 copies
signed by Goodden. £150.00

HESSE, Hermann. Steppenwolf. A novel. London 1929.

First English edition, 8vo, (8), 9-322, (2)pp., 4pp ads.,
original cloth in d.w. (with the tiniest chipping in one
or two places), very good. £1,250.00

Hesse's masterpiece, first published in 1927, and the
result of his increasing interest in psychoanalysis after
treatment by one of Jung's followers after personal
problems and post-war stress.

HITCHCOCK, Henry-Russell. Rococo Architecture in Southern
Germany. London 1968.

4to, viii, 428pp., 218 illustrations, plans, original
cloth in d.w., bookplate, very good. £15.00



79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

HOMER. The Whole Works of Homer; Prince of Poetts, in
His Iliads and Odysses. Translated according to the
Greeke by George Chapman. Oxford, Shakespeare Head
Press, 1930-31.

5 vols., 4to, wood-engraved illustrations by John
Farleigh, original dark red half calf, sides very
lightly soiled (as usual), good set. Limited edition of
450 copies, £850.00

(HOOKE, Nathaniel). An Account of the Conduct of the
Dowager Duchess of Marlborough, from her first coming to
Court, to the year 1710. In a Letter from Herself to My
Lord-. (With:) Remarks upon the account...London 1742.

8vo, 316, 49pp., some spotting, contemporary half calf,
marbled sides, black morocco label, rubbed and a little
worn, gilt stamp of the Camperdown Library at head of
backstrip, modern book-label. £150.00

The Duchess of Marlborough's own memoirs, edited by Hooke

from her own words, the compilation of which earned him
£5,000.00.

HOUSMAN, A.E. and POLLARD, A.W. A.E.H., A.W.P. A Classical
Friendship. London 2006.
8vo, 68, (4)pp., with a tipped-in facsimile of Housman's
final letter to Pollard, title in blue and black, original
cloth, very good. Limited edition of 350 numbered copies.
£60.00
The first full printing of five letters between Housman
and Pollard, edited by H.R. Woudhuysen, Pollard's great-
grandson.

HUXLEY, Aldous. Ape and Essence. A novel. London 1949.

First English edition, small 8vo, (vi), 153, (1)pp.,
original cloth in d.w., very good. £12.00

Bromer A62.2.

HUXLEY, Aldous. Brave New World Revisited. London 1959.

First English edition, 8vo, 164pp., original cloth, good,
in soiled and slightly torn d.w. £12.00

Bromer A74.3.



84.

85.

86.

87.

(HUXLEY). BROMER, David J. Aun Aprendo. A Comprehensive
Bibliography of the Writings of Aldous Leonard Huxley.
Boston, MA., 2011.

8vo, 408, (2)pp., frontispiece portrait, 13 full-page
coloured illustrations, original cloth in d.w., as new.
£85.00

By far the most comprehensive bibliography of Huxley,
based on the author's own collection.

JAMES, M.R. The Five Jars. London 1922,

First edition, 8vo, 172pp., frontispiece, 6 plates,
original cloth, uncut, soiled (as usual), corners knocked,
some wear to back hinge, front endpapers recently
replaced, small signature at head of front free endpaper.
£85.00

JOCELYN, Captain Arthur. Awards of Honour. The orders,
decorations, medals and awards of Great Britain & the
Commonwealth from Edward IIT to Elizabeth II. London 1956,

4to, xviii, (ii), 276pp., coloured frontispiece, 19
coloured plates, illustrations, new navy blue half
morocco (with minor graze on upper cover), marbled sides,
gilt backstrip, new endpapers, small library stamp on
title and verso, tiny burn-mark affecting head of first
three text leaves, (hole on half-title and just shaving
plate-mark on frontispiece), but this apart very good.
£75.00

JOHNSON, Samuel. A Journey to the Western Islands of
Scotland., With remarks by the Rev. Donald M'Nicol. London
1822,

8vo, vi, (ii), 504pp., engraved frontispiece portrait
(browned and offset), some other spotting, contemporary
dark green half calf, marbled sides and endpapers, rubbed,
lacks one of the labels from backstrip. £45.00

Fleeman 75.1J/19b.



88.

89.

90.

91.

JOHNSON, Samuel. Letters to and from the late Samuel
Johnson, LL.D. To which are added Some Poems never
before printed. Published from the original mss. in her
possession by Hester Lynch Piozzi., London 1788.

First edition, 2 vols., 8vo, (ii), xv, 397; xi, 424pp.,
without the preliminary blank in volume 1, some spotting,
fore-edge margin of a, in volume 1 cropped at head,
contemporary calf with rather dull rebacks, corners
repaired, head and foot of backstrips a little worn
(especially that of volume 2 which has a small piece of
leather missing), slightly rubbed, contemporary
(presumably original owner's armorial) bookplate with

his signature in two places, also a small modern book-
label. £175.00

Courtney & Nichol Smith pp.168-69. Fleeman 88.3L/1.
Roethschild 1270.

(JOHNSON). HILL, George Birkbeck (ed.) Johnsonian
Miscellanies. Oxford 1897.

2 vols., 8vo, xv, 488; vii, 517, (3)pp., original cloth,
gilt, g.t., lightly sciled but a good set. £150.00

A collection of Jchnscnian dialogues, anecdotes and
letters, edited by one of the great Johnson scholars.

JOHNSTON, W & A.K. (pubs.) The Tartans of the Clans and
Septs of Scotland with the arms of the chiefs. Edinburgh
and London 1906.

2 vols., large 8vo, xxix, (184); vi, (166)pp., 223 plates
of tartans (almost entirely in colour), + a further 21
coloured plates of armorial bearings, errata-slip tipped
-in, contemporary dark red half morocco, g.t., uncut,
lightly rubbed, minor knock to top edge of upper board

of volume 1, good set, armorial bookplate. Limited
edition of 540 copies. £300.00

A finely illustrated work, 'the largest work yet published'
on the subject.

KEYES, Sidney. Collected Poems. Edited with a Memoir and
Notes by Michael Meyer. London 1945.

First edition, 8vo, xxiv, 124pp., frontispiece portrait,
full-page facsimiles, new maroon half morocco with marbled
sides, new endpapers, very good. £65.00

Ref., Lohf, Poets in a War, pp.93-94,.
Born in Dartford in 1922, Keyes was killed in action in
North Africa in 1943.



92.

93.
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95.

KEILL, J(ohn). An Examination of Dr. Burnet's Theory of
the Earth: with some remarks on Mr. Whiston's New Theory
of the Earth. Also An Examination of the Reflections on
the Theory of the Earth; and a Defence of the Remarks

on Mr, Whiston's New Theory. To which is annexed a
Dissertation on the Different Figures of the Coelestial
Bodies..by Monf, de Maupertuis. Oxford and London 1734.

First edition thus, 8vo, (viii), 347, (1), 67, (1)pp.,
13 folding plates, title very neatly repaired on verso,
first few leaves a bit browned otherwise good and clean,
contemporary calf with Cambridge panels, skilfully
rebacked to style, new green morocco label, contemporary
signature at head of title, nice copy. £295.00

DSB VII p.275. Sotheran I, 2227-28.

'Disproving Burnet's and Whiston's hypothesis, and
refuting Descartes' theory of 'vortices'. The author
applies in this work Huygens's theorem of contrifugal
force to explain the figure of the earth' - Sotheran.

KIPLING, Rudyard. From Sea to Sea and other sketches.
Letters of Travel. London 1900.

First English edition, 2 vols., 8vo, xvi, 498; xii,
438pp., ad. leaf at end of each volume, one or two corner
tips crumpled, new red half morocco, gilt, g.t., new
endpapers, very good set. £80.00

Livingston 228. Martindell 73. Richards Al57.

KIPLING, Rudyard. The Story of the Gadsby's. A tale
without a plot. Allahabad and London (1890).

First English edition, 8vo, viii, 86, (2)pp., complete

with all the adverts, later blue cloth, original wrappers
bound in, institutional stamp in relief on title and ink
on verso and with it's two bookplates. £35.00

Livingston 33. Martindell 24. Richards A34.
Published two years after the first edition when it had
been the second of the 'Indian Railway' series.

KIPLING, Rudyard. Traffics and Discoveries. London 1904.

First edition, 8vo, (vi), 393pp., 22 publisher's catalogue
(without the preliminary blank before half-title), short
marginal tear at head of Bg4, new red half morocco, gilt,
g.t., new endpapers, very good. £55.00

Livingston 289, Martindell 85. Richards A198. Ref.
Richards, Rudyard Kipling: The Books I Leave Behind, p.73.
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97.

98.

99.

100.

KRAPPE, A.H. The Science of Folk~Lore., London 1930,

8vo, xxi, (iii), 344pp., 8pp ads., original cloth, minor
wear to head and foot of backstrip, original owner's
signature on front pastedown. £25.00

LAWRENCE, D.H. Pansies. Poems. London 1929,

First edition, 8vo, 154, (2)pp., original quarter cloth
with blue and yellow patterned boards, slightly rubbed
and soiled but good. £45.00

Roberts A47b.

LAWRENCE, T.E. Crusader Castles. London, Golden Cockerel
Press, 1936.

2 vols., small 4to, 56; 62pp., frontispiece in volume 2,
plates, illustrations, 2 maps, titles in red, original
russet half morocco, gilt, cloth sides, by Sangorski &
Sutcliffe, g.t., uncut, a very good set. Limited edition
of 1000 copies. £1,250.00

Chanticleer 112, 0'Brien A188-189.
An excellent set of Lawrence's fine work on these
masterpieces of military architecture.

LOCKE, John. An Essay Concerning Human Understanding.
London 1788.

Eighteenth edition, 2 vols., 8vo, xxxii, 452; (=xvi), 410,
(26)pp., contemporary tree calf, the gilt backstrips laid
down, most minor rubbing and wear to extremities, each
tome with a contemporary ownership signature, an early
Liverpool bookseller's ticket and an early 20th-century
bookplate. Very good set. £250.00

Yolton 86.

LOWELL, James Russell. The Biglow Papers. Newly edited
with a preface by the author of 'Tom Brown's School-Days'.
Reprinted, with the author's sanction, from the fourth
American edition. London 1859.

Small 8vo, (vii), viii-lxviii, 140pp., 20th-century gilt-

framed brown morocco, gilt backstrip, g.e., inner gilt

dentelles, marbled endpapers, by Riviere, fine copy.
£95.00

Blanck 13097, state A, Livingston pp.54-55.
Reprints the American printing with the addition of a
prefatory letter by Lowell on p. (v).
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102.
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LONGUS., Les Amours Pastorales de Daphnis et Chloe.
Traduction de Mssire J. Amyot. Editee et corrigee par
Paul-Louis Courier. Chelsea, Ashendene Press, 1933.

Large 8vo, (iv), 163, (1)pp., title in red and black,
marginal notes in red, initials filled in blue by Graily
Hewitt and his staff, 26 wood-engraved illustrations, (4
full-page), by Gwen Raverat, original quarter vellum
with green paper sides and vellum corner-tips, gilt,
very minor rubbing in one or two small places, very
good. 1 of 290 copies thus, from an edition of 310
copies. £1,250.00

Ashendene 39. Franklin p.224. Selborne & Newman 12b,
pp.47-52,

The reissue of the Ashendene Longus after all but ten
copies of the initial 1931 printing had been destroyed
due to problems with the ink and its effect on the
Japanese vellum. A much loved work for the artist, 'a
most heavenly book & just what I shall enjoy doing' as
she wrote to Hormnby.

LYELL, Charles. Principles of Geology: being an inquiry
how far the former changes of the earth's surface are
referable to causes now in operation. London 1835.

Third edition, 4 vols., 12mo, frontispiece, 13 plates,
(some folding, a few in colour), engraved illustrations,
one or two spots, contemporary half calf with marbled
sides, gilt backstrips, black morocco labels, slightly
rubbed, both joints on volume 1 and upper joint on
volume 4 splitting but this apart not a bad set. £350.00

BMNH III p.1199. Wellcome III p.563.
One of the great seminal works in the history of geology.
Despite bearing the same date as the fourth edition, this

edition was the first to appear in four volumes and was
issued in 1834,

MACCHIAVELLI, Nicholo. The Florentine Historie. Written
in the Italian tongue...And translated into English by
T(homas) B(edingfield) Esquire. London, T(thomas) C(reed)
for W(illiam) P(onsonby), 1595.

First edition in English, small 4to, (xii), 222pp.,
(A—T*, V3, colophon at foot, thus presumably lacking
final blank), title-page restored and relaid, engraved
head- and tail-pieces, occasional mostly very light
browning, contemporary blind-panelled calf, later red
morocco label, very slightly rubbed at extremities but a
very good copy of this major work. £2,500.00

Bertelli & Innocenti 194, STC 17162.



104.

105.

106.

107.

MACGREGOR, Miriam. Predators in my Garden. Fullerton,
CA., printed at the Whittington Press, 1993.

16mo., (32)pp., wood-engraved frontispiece and 13 other
illustrations, (5 in colour), by the author, original

printed boards, in slipcase, very good. Limited edition
of 250 copies signed by the author. £45.00

MAJOR, John Henniker. Two Letters on the Origin,
Antiquity, and History, of Norman Tiles Stained with
Armorial Bearings. London 1794.

8vo, (viii), 114pp., 3 plates, head of title excised
(not affecting lettering), some browning, new half calf
with marbled sides, new endpapers, good. £95.00

Lowndes p.1454.
A study of tiles at St. Stephen's Convent, Caen.

MALCOLM, Sir John. The History of Persia from the most
early period to the Present Time: containing an account
of its Religion, Government, Usages and Character of the
inhabitants of that kingdom. London 1815.

2 vols., large 4to, xxii, (ii), 644; vi, 713, (1)pp.,

17 plates, large folding map, contemporary half russia
with marbled sides, gilt ruled backstrips, marbled
endpapers, head of upper joint of volume 1 very slightly
worn but a highly attractive set. £1,950.00

Howgego II M7. NYPL p.39. Schwab 360.

One of the major works on the history of Persia. An
outstanding figure in the improvement in relationships
between Persia and Britain, Malcolm was knighted for his
diplomatic service in 1815,

MASEFIELD, John. Jim Davis. London 1911.

First edition, 8vo, (viii), 242pp., 2pp ads., new orange
half morocco, gilt, new endpapers, very good. £55.00

Errington A20a. Handley-Taylor p.31. Simmons 19, Wight 19.



108.

109.

110.

MORE, Hannah., Strictures on the Modern System of Female
Education., With a view of the principles and conduct
prevalent among women of rank and fortune. London 1799,

First edition, 2 vols in 1, small 8vo, xix, 274; vii,
322pp., with half-titles, some occasional light browning,
19th-century half calf with marbled sides, gilt

backstrip with red and blue calf labels, marbled edges
and endpapers, lightly rubbed at extremities but a nice
copy. £295.00

Although some of her ideas are long out of fashion or
have been superseded, More's advancement in the history
of education, particularly for girls, deserve the
‘highest praise' (DNB).

This book remains a fundamental work not just in the
history of women's education but also in the entire
feminist movement.

MORIER, James. A Second Journey through Persia, Armenia,
and Asia Minor, to Constantinople, between the years
1810 and 1816. With a journal of the voyage by the
Brazils and Bombay to the Persian Gulf. London 1818.

4to, xix, (i), 435pp., frontispiece, 18 plates, (4 hand-
coloured aquatints, some folding, 1 bound other than
where called for), contemporary gilt-framed calf, gilt
backstrip, head and foot of which very skilfully almost
invisibly restored, very good. £1,250.00

Abbey, Travel, 358, Atabey 837. Burrell 547. Howgego II,
M57. NYPL p.18. Weber I, 57.

Describes Morier's journey as secretary to Sir Gore
Ouseley which resulted in the Anglo-Persian Treaty of
1812.

MORONUS, Matthias. Directorium Medico-Practicum: siue
index praeternaturalium affectuum...Lyons, Toannis-
Antonii Huguetan, 1647.

First edition, small 8vo, (xvi), 400pp., title in red
and black with an engraved vignette, old medical library
stamp diagonally across lower corner just shaving the
vignette with another in fore-edge margin, contemporary
vellum, lettered by hand, a little browned and soiled
(as usual), very minor wear to foot of back cover, tiny
worm-trail just shaving text though not affecting
legibility in lower margin from Cccc; (p.385) to end,
otherwise good. £110.00

Wellcome IV p.183 -'A subject index to 82 collections of
'Consultationes', case-histories, etc.'



111.

114.

MOSHEIM, John Lawrence. An Ecclesiastical History,
Antient and Modern, from the Birth of Christ, to the
Beginning of the Present Century...Translated from the
original Latin..by Archibald Maclaine. London 1758,

Second edition corrected, 5 vols., 8vo, contemporary

calf, red morocco labels, slightly rubbed and with

slight wear to some extremities but a good clean set.
£125.00

MUSGRAVE, Clifford. Adam and Hepplewhite and other neo-
classical Furniture. London 1966.

Small 4to, 223pp., coloured frontispiece, 3 coloured
plates, 177 illustrations, original cloth in d.w., ex-
library copy but with the most minimal evidence. £15.00

THE FIRST FEMALE CIRCUMNAVIGATION

PARKER, Mary Ann. A Voyage round the World, in the
Gorgon Man of War: Captain John Parker. Performed and
written by his widow, for the advantage of a numerous
family. London 1795.

8vo, (iv), v-xxxii, 149pp., 2pp ads., Mrs. Parker's
address at foot of dedication amended in a contemporary
hand (? hers), contemporary polished calf, black morocco
label, slightly rubbed, minor wear to head of upper
joint and head of backstrip a bit worm but still a good
copy of a very scarce book. £7,500.00

Davidson 176. Ferguson 229 (not mentioning the ad. leaf).
Hill 1303. Sabin 58715. Wantrup 24.

The first description of the Cape of Good Hope and the
first account of New South Wales written by a woman. In
addition this is one of the earliest accounts of
Australia by a private individual.

The Gorgon took extra stores to the colony which had
been starving after the loss of an earlier supply ship,
returning to England in 1792. The Davidson catalogue
indicates that, therefore, this is 'the earliest first-
hand account of a circumnavigation by an English woman.'

PEARSON, Karl. King Robert the Bruce 1274-1329. His
skull and portraiture. London, reprinted from
Biometrika vol. 16, n.d. (c.1930).

Large 4to, (vi), 24pp., 16 plates, original cloth-
backed boards, lightly rubbed and soiled. £30.00



115.

116.

117.

118.

PECHEY, Joannes., Promptuarium Praxeos Medicae. Seu
Methodus Medendi praescriptis celeberrimorum
Londinensi concinnata. London, H. Bonwicke, 1700.

Second edition, 12mo, (viii), 280pp., recent calf, red
morocco labels, old endpaper laid down on front
pastedown with a 19th-century owner's name-stamp plus
two medical library stamps and with the same library's
stamp on title and final text page, some occasional
browning and soiling. £80.00

Wellcome IV p.324. Wing P1029.
A medical compendium containing full prescriptions,
first published in 1693.

PEPYS, Samuel. Diary. A new and complete transcription
edited by Robert Latham and William Matthews. London
1970-83.

11 vols., 8vo, frontispieces, original cloth in d.ws.,
(about half of which are slightly torn). £160.00

POINTER, John. A Rational Account of the Weather.

Shewing the signs of its several changes and alterations,
together with the philosophical reasons of them. To which
are added, Three Essays towards accounting for I A
continual Course of Wet Years. II The Cause of an Aurocra
Borealis. III The Cause of the Plague. London 1738.

Second edition, corrected and much enlarged, 8vo, (ii),
xxvi, (ii), 25-224pp., one or two minor spots but
largely good and clean, contemporary calf, slightly
rubbed on sides but still good, 20th-century bookplate.
£175.00

Wheeler Gift I, 293.

POTTER, John. Archaeologia Graeca: or the Antiquities of
Greece. London 1728,

Fifth edition, 2 vols., 8vo, (viii), 464, (27); (iv),
420, (34)pp., 32 plates, titles in red and black,
contemporary calf, a little rubbed, some light browning
but still a good set. £150.00

Blackmer 1338. Contominas 570. (Both later editions).
An immensely popular work first published in 1697-98.
It was frequently re-edited and translated and remains
an integral work in any collection on Greece.



119.

120.

122.

123.

THE PSALMS OF DAVID. Cambridge, printed at the Rampant
Lions Press, 1977.

Folio, 150, (2)pp., printed in Gill's original 18 pt.
Roman type (originally designed for the Golden Cockerel
Gospels of 1931) on some of the last remaining Barcham
Green mould-made paper, original gquarter vellum with
printed paper sides, g.t., uncut, very good. 1 of 280
copies thus, from an edition of 315 copies. £125.00

Carter, Rampant Lions Press, 144,

RACKHAM, Bernard and READ, Herbert. English Pottery.
Its development from early times to the end of the
eighteenth century. With an appendix on the Wrotham
potters by Dr. J.W.L. Glaisher. New York 1924.

4to, xxiv, 143pp., 105 plates, (12 in colour), some
browning, original cloth, slightly soiled. £45.00

ROGERS, Samuel. Human Life. A Poem. London 1819,

First quarto edition, 4to, vi, (7-)94, (1)pp., 8pp
publisher's catalogue, recent dark green half morocco,
by Bayntun, fine copy. £95.00

ROBERTSON, William. The History of the Reign of the
Emperor Charles V...Abridged edition...Halifax, William
Milner, 1844,

12mo, viii, 615, (8)pp., engraved half-title, frontis-
piece portrait, contemporary gilt-decorated dark green
morocco, lightly rubbed, g.e., good, contemporary
presentation inscription on front free endpaper. £25.00

ROWLANDSON, T(homas). Journal of Sentimental Travels in
the Southern Provinces of France, shortly before the
Revolution. London, R. Ackermann, 1821.

Large 8vo, ii, 291, (1l)pp., (without the 4pp ads., as
usual), coloured frontispiece and 17 coloured plates,
(all aquatints), minor (old) waterstain affecting gutter
of first and last few leaves, 20th-century gilt-framed
red morocco, gilt backstrip with urn and spray tools in
panels, g.e., inner gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers,
contemporary bookplate. Very nice copy. £650.00

Abbey, Travel, 89. Hardie pp.l112, 174, 313, 318.
Prideaux pp.350, 377, 387. Tooley 415.



125.

126.

127.

128.

(SASSOON, Siegfried. Poems by Pinchbeck Lyre. London
1931.

First edition, second impression (same month as first),
small 8vo, 22pp., original black boards printed in green,
good. £30.00

Keynes A35.

SASSOON, Siegfried. The Road to Ruin. London 1933.

First edition, 8vo, 23, (1)pp., original cloth, darkened,
in chipped torn and partially defective d.w., endpapers
lightly browned. £40.00

Keynes A38.

(SHERER, Col. Joseph Moyle). Sketches of India written by
an officer for fire-side travellers at-home. London 1826.

Fourth edition, 8vo, iv, 297pp., contemporary half calf,
lacking any label on backstrip, rubbed. £85.00

Sherer served in the 34th, later Border, regiment,
initially in Spain before being posted to Madras in 1818.
First published in 1821 this is a record of his time there.

SHIRLEY, James Honoria and Mammon. London, for the use of
the author, (1659).

12mo, (vi, half-title and 4pp 'To the Candid Reader'),
92pp., disbound, without covers, browned. £50,00

Ashley Library V p.176. Wing S3475.

Complete in itself but all issues published with Shirley's
'The Contention of Ajax and Ulysses', while the other
prefatory leaves and the frontispiece are also absent.
Wise's collation calls for 1l4lpp in total.

SPEECHLY, William. A Treatise on the Culture of the Pine
Apple and the Management of the Hot House. York 1796.

Second edition, with additions, 8vo, xvi, 211pp., 6
plates, (4 folding, all browned), recent black half
morocco over old marbled boards, new red morocco label,

a widely travelled copy bearing a 19th-century Scottish
bookbinder's ticket and a Hawaiian bookplate. £350.00

Cleveland 537 (lst). Henrey 1375. Oak Spring Pomona 99
(1st).

'..the most important on the culture of the pineapple..
published during the eighteenth century..' Henrey II
pp. 479-81.



129. SPIELMANN, M,H. British Portrait Painting to the opening
of the Nineteenth Century. London, printed at the
Chiswick Press, 1910.

2 vols., folio, xv, 91; ix, 108pp., coloured frontis-
pieces, 131 black and white plates, title in red and
black, some initials and side-~notes in red, contemporary
vellum, gilt, g.t., uncut, fine set, bookplate of Sir
Edward Tennant. 1 of 50 copies on Japanese handmade
paper, from an edition of 376 copies. £175.00

130. STEVENSON, R.L. Works. London 1906-07.

Pentland Edition, 20 vols., 8vo, frontispieces, original
black cloth, gilt, g.t., uncut, a few volumes a little
rubbed, one or two with short tears to head and foot of
backstrips but still a decent set, armorial bookplate.
£120.00

131. STOWE, Harriet Beecher. Palmetto-Leaves. Boston, MA.,
1873.

First edition, small 8vo, (vi), 321pp., frontispiece,
illustrations, original brown cloth, upper cover framed
in brown and lettered and decorated gilt, lower cover
blind-framed, backstrip gilt with head and foot restored,
recased, minor discolouration on upper cover, very slight
wear to extremities, contemporary signature on front free
endpaper. £95.00

Blanck 19476.

132, STRAPAROLA, (Giovanni Francesco). The Nights of
Straparola. Now first translated into English by W.G.
Waters. London 1894.

2 vols., 4to, xxviii, 276; ix, (iii), 323pp., frontis-
pieces, 18 plates by E.R. Hughes, original quarter vellum,
uncut, corners lightly rubbed, good set. 1 of 210 copies
on Japon vellum. £75.00

133, SYMONDS, Henry. Runs and Sporting Notes from Dorsetshire.
Blandford, Edward Derham, 1899.

8vo, (ii), 110, (2)pp., 6 plates, illustrations, original
green blind-panelled cloth, upper board lettered gilt,
rubbed, upper hinge very worn and weak. £65.00

Grimshaw 610. Schwerdt IV p.90.
Foxhunting reminiscences, concentrating on the Cattistock
and Portman Hunts.



134.

135.

136.

137.

TENNYSON, Alfred, Lord. Queen Mary. A drama. London 1875.

First edition, second state, with 'Beheld' corrected on
p.126 and with 'Henry S. King' appearing at the foot of
the final page of the ads., 8vo, viii, 278pp., 10pp
publisher's catalogue, one or two spots, original cloth,
slightly rubbed and marked. £10.00

Ashley Library VII pp.138-39. Wise 129.

THOMAS, Edward. Horae Solitariae. London 1902.

First edition, small 8vo, viii, 187pp., 4pp ads., original
cloth, lightly soiled and rubbed. £65.00

Eckert p.187.

THOMAS, Edward. The Life of the Duke of Marlborough.
London 1915,

First edition, 8vo, 294pp., 2pp ads., frontispiece,
original cloth, backstrip lightly faded but good. £35.00

Eckert p.234.

TREVELYON, Thomas. The Trevelyon Miscellany of 1608. A
Facsimile of Folger Shakespeare Library MS. V. B. 232.
Edited by Heather Wolfe. Washington, D.C., 2007.

Large folio, 594pp., illustrations, (very largely in
colour), original cloth in d.w., in publisher's cardboard
case. £165.00

A vast compilation of contemporary texts and images, all
reproduced in colour, depicting life in Shakespeare's
England. Assembled by Trevelyon, a London scribe and
pattern-maker, over his lifetime as a kind of commonplace
book representing his tastes and interests and designed
as a source of education and enlightenment for his family
and friends.

*The introduction is also available separately, paper-—
bound. £22.00



138.

139.

140.

141,

TURTON, William. Manual of the Land and Fresh-Water
Shells of the British Islands. New edition, with
additions, by John Edward Gray. London 1857.

8vo, xvi, 335, (1)pp., 12 coloured plates, some
occasional spotting, recent blue quarter morocco with
marbled sides, good. £85.00

Originally published in 1831, Gray largely rewrote the
text for this edition. Turton's collection of shells is
now in the National Museum in Washington D.C.

VIRGIL. L'Eneide di Virgilio del Commendatore Annibal
Caro. Paris, Presso la Vedova Quillau, 1760.

2 vols., 8vo, iv, 314; (ii), 342, (3)pp., engraved
titles, frontispiece portraits by Zocchi, 12 engraved
plates, head- and tail-pieces, contemporary gilt-framed
calf, lavish gilt backstrips with floral sprays in
panels, black morocco labels, one or two most
insignificant marks but a highly attractive set with an
early 19th-century ownership label on each front
pastedown. £1,800.00

Kallendorf IA 1760.1. Kallendorf, Morgan, I 1760/1,
I 1760/2.

* We can also offer each of Professor Kallendorf's fine
bibliographies on Virgil cited above, viz:

A Bibliography of the Early Printed Editions of Virgil
1469-1850. 2012. £62.00
A Catalogue of the Junius Spencer Morgan Collection of
Virgil in the Princeton University Library. 2009.£58.00

WACE, A.J.B, Mediterranean & Near FEastern Embroideries
from the Collection of Mrs. F.H. Cook. London 1935.

2 vols., 4to, xiv, (ii), 87pp; 135 plates, (some
coloured), all in volume 2, illustrations, original cloth,
gilt, in slipcase, very good set with the publisher's ink
stamp on front pastedowns. Limited edition of 250 copies.
£1,800.00

WALPOLE, Horace. Letters. Edited by Peter Cunningham.
Edinburgh 1906,

9 vols., 8vo, 64 steel-engraved portraits, original
cloth, gilt, slightly rubbed and soiled. £25.00



142.

143.

144,

145,

146.

WATKINS, Vernon. Collected Poems. Ipswich 1996.

First edition, 8vo, xvii, (2), 3-495pp., original cloth
in very slightly chipped d.w., good. £10.00

WATTS, I(saac). The Knowledge of the Heavens and the Earth
made easy: or, The First Principles of Astronomy and
Geography explain'd by the use of globes and maps...
London 1726.

First edition, 8vo, (ii), xiii, (iii), 219, (1), (12)pp.,
6 folding plates, some browning, contemporary gilt-framed
calf with later skilful and sympathetic reback, head of
title-page restored (not affecting lettering), good.
£225.00

One of Watts' principal works away from his usual field
of activity as one of this country's leading hymn writers.

WEDDELL, A.W. (ed.) A Memorial Volume of Virginia
Historical Portraiture 1585-1830. With an introduction by
Ellen Glasgow and a review of early American portraiture
by Thomas Clarke. Richmond, VA., 1930.

Large 4to, xxxi, 556pp., coloured frontispiece, full-page
plates, original black claf, gilt, uncut, rebacked with
original backstrip laid down, rubbed and worn, with a
prospectus, a review and some related correspondence
loosely inserted. £35.00

WELLS, H.G. The Time Machine. London 1895.

First edition, small 8vo, viii, 152pp., 32pp publisher's
catalogue, original cloth, very lightly rubbed and soiled
(as usual), minor wear to hinges. £950.00

H.G. Wells Society 4. Wolff 7107.
'The earliest known work of science fiction to be based
on the idea of time travel' - H.G. Wells Society.

WHYMPER, Edward. The Ascent of the Matterhorn. London
1880.

First edition, 8vo, xxii, 325pp., engraved frontispiece,
13 engraved plates, 91 wood-engraved illustrations, 2
folding maps at rear, contemporary gilt-framed polished
blue calf, lavish gilt backstrip, red morocco label,
marbled edges, a wery fine copy with a presentation
inscription to the original owner on preliminary blank.
£650.00

Neate 898. NLSa716. Perret 4558.



147.

148.

149.

WILLIAMSON, Henry. The Patriot's Progress., Being the
Vicissitudes of Pte. John Bullock. Related by Henry
Williamson and drawn by William Kermode. London 1930.

First edition, Large Paper, large 8vo, (x), 194, (2)pp.,
lino-cut illustrations by Kermode, original quarter
vellum with maroon cloth sides, g.t., uncut, very good.
Limited edition of 350 copies signed by both author and
artist. £280.00

Girvan pp.45-46. Mathews Al3a.

'..Williamson's raw evocation of the soldier's lot
perfectly complemented by the rough style and subtle
humour of Kermode's images.' - Mathews.

The true first edition, issued prior to the trade edition,
which in turn was enthusiastically received with two
reprints issued within two months of publication. Arnold
Bennett and T.E. Lawrence both wrote to Williamson
praising the book.

WILSON, Daniel. Prehistoric Man. Researches into the
origin of civilisation in the 0ld and New World. Cambridge
1862,

First edition, 2 vols., 8vo, xviii, 488; vi, 499, (1)pp.,
coloured litho frontispieces, illustrations, later black
half calf, by Ogle, brown morocco labels, marbled edges,
faint rubbing along edges but a very good set. £175.00

Published a year before Wilson received the first silver
medal of the Natural History Society for original research.

WORDSWORTH, William. The White Doe of Rylstone; or The Fate
of the Nortons. A poem. London, for Longman, Hurst, Rees,
Orme and Brown, 1815.

First edition, 4to, (viii), (x-)xi, 162pp., engraved
frontispiece by Sir George Beaumont, some light soiling and
spotting, original green cloth-backed boards, corners a bit
worn and sides rubbed (as one might expect), neatly
rebacked retaining virtually the entire original backstrip,
printed paper label, uncut. £175.00

Amherst p.9. Ashley Library VIII pp.19-20. Briggs p.160.
Cornell 26. Reed Al4, Tinker 2339, Two Lake Poets pp.
19-20. Wise 12.



150.

151.

152.

WRIGHT, Joseph. The English Dialect Dictionary, being the
complete vocabulary of all dialect words still in use, or
known to have been in use during the last two hundred
years. Founded on the publications of the English Dialect
Society and on a large amount of material never before
printed. London 1898, Reprint 1970.

6 vols., 4to, original cloth, very lightly rubbed and
soiled but still a good set. £450,00

SOME RECENT REFERENCE WORKS

BIANCHI, Paolo. Africana. A Distant Journey into Unknown
Lands. The Paolo Bianchi collection of works on the
exploration of Africa up to the year 1900. Text by
Catherine Scheybeler. London 2014.

Large 4to, 511pp., coloured frontispiece, illustrations
throughout, (largely in colour, many full page), original
cloth in d.w. £100.00

A fine new addition to the still somewhat under-developed
field of bibliography on Africa. Describes 383 items on
African travel and exploration with an emphasis on colour-
plate and illustrated books. Entries are provided with full
collations and, often, annotations and cross—-references,

A most welcome addition to the subject.

BRANDES, Rand. Seamus Heaney. A Life Well Written.
Selections from the Collections of Carolyn & Ward Smith,
Alan M, Klein, and Rand Brandes. Exhibited at the Grolier
Club...New York, Grolier Club, and Hickory, N.C., 2014,

4to, (7), 8-109, (3)pp., coloured frontispiece,
illustrations, (largely in colour), original boards, upper
cover gilt. £22.00

37 items exhibited in late 2014, originally planned to
commemorate Heaney's 75th birthday, with appropriate
prefaces and postscript.



153. CHEEK, Richard. Selling the Dwelling. The Books that Built
America's Houses, 1775-2000. New York, Grolier Club, 2013.

Large 4to, 286, (2)pp., with 4pp index loosely inserted,
illustrations throughout, (very largely in colour),
original cloth in d.w. £32.00

Accompanied an exhibition at the Club revealing an
astonishing display of monographs, pattern-books, trade
catalogues, advertising and related promotional material.

154, DARNTON, Robert. Censors at Work. How States Shaped
Literature. London 2014.

8vo, 316pp., frontispiece, illustrations, original cloth
in d.w. £25.00

A study of state censorship focusing on pre-Revolutionary
18th-century France, post-Mutiny 19th-century 'British'
India and Communist East Germany.

155. DEJAGER, Johan. Great Books on Horsemanship. Bibliotheca
Hippologica Johan Dejager. (Edited by Koert van der Horst).
Leiden 2014.

Large 4to, 783, (1)pp., copiously illustrated with tinted
images, original cloth in d.w., in slipcase. £150.00

A major catalogue of a collection conceived, and here
described, on the grandest scale. Comprises over 350 books,
two—-thirds of which derive from the 16th-17th centuries,
the balance 18th-19th century imprints, with each of the
entries provided with an extensive bibliographical and
biographical description.

'The collection concentrates on European books from the late
15th through the early 19th centuries and primarily deals
with the following topics: late medieval manuscripts and
early printed handbooks on horsemanship, riding masters

and their dressage methods, veterinary science, cavalry,

and bits and bridles....It may be said that, due to its
precise and rather narrowly defined scope, the collection
contains nearly all of the great horse books published in
the first two and a half centuries after the invention of
printing' - Introduction.



156.

157.

158.

A 'PRINCIPIA' FOR FOURPENCE

DRY, Sarah. The Newton Papers. The Strange and True
Odyssey of Isaac Newton's Manuscripts. Oxford 2014.

8vo, xi, 238pp., frontispiece, illustrations, original
cloth in d.w. £19.99

A fascinating account of the history and fate of Newton's
manuscripts including three chapters on the great sale

at Sotheby's in 1936 and those in the book trade directly
involved.

FAIRMAN, Elisabeth R. (ed.) Of Green Leaf, Bird, and
Flower. Artists' Books and the Natural World. New Haven
2014,

Small 4to, 248pp., illustrations, (very largely in
colour), original printed boards. £40.00

A series of essays issued to accompany the eponymous
exhibition at the Yale Center for British Art, the core
of their holdings being the Abbey-Mellon collection but
also including works produced in the current century.

FRASER, Susan M. and SELLERS, Vanessa Bezemer. Flora
Illustrata. Great Works from the LuEsther T. Mertz
Library of the New York Botanical Garden. New York, New
Haven and London 2014.

Small 4to, xxiv, 296pp., illustrations, (very largely in
colour), original cloth in d.w. £35.00

An extensively illustrated survey of the history of the
New York Botanical Garden together with the magnificent
library assembled there in its 125-year history.



159.

160.

161.

DECEPTION, DECEIT AND THE FORGER'S ART

FREEMAN, Arthur., Bibliotheca Fictiva. A Collection of
Books & Manuscripts Relating to Literary Forgery 400 BC
- AD 2000. London 2014.

Large 8vo, xvi, 423pp., frontispiece, illustrations,
original cloth in d.w. £60.00

A superb collection of almost 1,700 items assembled by
the author and his wife and now at Johns Hopkins
University.

'This wonderful catalogue introduces the reader to fake
texts of every imagineable kind - ancient and modern,
lurid and lively, stunningly skilful and sublimely
stupid - as well as the scholar detectives who exposed
them. Read it and learn an immense amount about the
heights ~ and the depths - of human creativity.' -
Anthony Grafton,

FREEMAN, Arthur and Janet. Fakes, Lies and Forgeries.
Rare Books and Manuscripts from the Arthur and Janet
Freeman Bibliotheca Fictiva Collection. Edited by Earle
Havens. Baltimore 2014,

4to, 140pp., coloured illustrations, original paper.
£22.00

Accompanied an exhibition of the Freeman's outstanding
collection, acquired by Johns Hopkins University in 2011.
As well as focusing on the particular items displayed,
there are five essays discussing the history and creation
of literary forgery.

GROLIER CLUB. One Hundred Books Famous in Children's
Literature. Curated by Chris Loker., Edited by Jill
Shefrin. New York, Grolier Club, 2014.

4to, 320pp., coloured illustrations, original cloth.
£60.00

The sixth title published in the Club's landmark 'One
Hundred Books' series, here discussing children's books
published 1600-2000. The catalogue is supported by essays
on the history of the topic as well as a survey of the
major collectors of the past 200 years.



162.

163.

164,

JANSSEN, Frans A. (ed.) The Earliest Dutch Imposition
Manual. A Facsimile of the Manuscript "Overslag-Boek"
by Joannes Josephus Balthazar Vanderstraelen., Fdited
and with an Introduction...New York, Grolier Club,
2014.

Small 4to, xxxix, 162, (6)pp., frontispiece, original
cloth, Limited edition of 500 copies. £46.00

The earliest imposition manual surviving from the Low
Countries, compiled by Vanderstraelen, a native of
Antwerp, in 1794-95,

LANDON, Richard. A Long Way from the Armstrong Beer
Parlour - A Life in Rare Books. Essays...Edited by
Marie Elena Korey. New Castle, DE., 2014.

8vo, 440pp., original cloth in d.w. £32.00

A selection of essays by the late librarian at the Thomas
Fisher Rare Book Library, University of Toronto. Covers

a wide range of subjects including Darwin, Richard
Garnett, Edwards and Lackington and the 18th-century
English book trade, the history of several 19th-century
private libraries etc.

MANDELBROTE, Giles and BRUIJN, Willem de. The Arcadian
Library: Bindings and Provenance. Oxford 2014.

Large 4to, 336pp., frontispiece, coloured illustrations,
original cloth in d.w. £120.00

Another outstanding volume describing the contents of
this magnificent collection. Here, seven essays by
renowned experts in these fields, viz. Alastair Hamilton,
P.J.M. Marks, Anthony Hobson, John-Paul Ghobrial,
Nicholas Pickwoad and the two editors, discuss the
questions of provenance and, more extensively, book-
bindings in the library's holdings.

A wonderful book both in its own right and as a direct
companion to the discursive 'The Arcadian Library' volume
(2011).

*The last-mentioned book, Alastair Hamilton's 'The
Arcadian Library. Western Appreciation of Arab and
Islamic Civilization' which deseribes the content of the
collection in its six component parts of travel, Turcica,
science and medicine, Islam and Christianity, Spain, and
Oriental scholarship and literature can also be supplied.
£120.00



165.

166.

167.

MOSS, Roger W. Athenaeum Profiles. A Not-for-Profit
Education. New Castle, DE., 2014.

8vo, x, 165pp., frontispiece portrait, illustrations,
original cloth in d.w. £35.00

A series of biographical essays by the institution's
director (1968-2008) tracing the history of the
Athenaeum of Philadelphia through the lives of some of
its most influential figures,

PARDOEL, Henk. Fencing A Bibliography. Amsterdam 2005.

8vo, (7), 8-407, (4)pp., printed in red and black,
illustrations, (some in colour), original cloth, fore-—
edge gilt, in d.w., in slipcase. £85.00

Originally published in 1996, a century after Thimm's
standard bibliography, this revised and augmented
edition comprises over 3,000 entries with collations,
locations and cross-references.

POMEROY, Jane R. Alexander Anderson's New York City
Diary 1793 to 1799. New Castle, DE., and Worcester, MA.,
2014,

2 vols., large 4to, xx, 290, (2); vii, 293-657, (3)pp.,
frontispieces, illustrations, original cloth in slipcase.
£85.00

The first complete transcription of the diary kept by the
father of American wood engraving, covering his formative
years to the age of 24, a period which saw a number of
life-changing events which brought about his decision to
devote his life to being an engraver. Also includes 10
chapters by Pomeroy setting the diary in the context of
the times.

*Pomeroy's vast survey of Anderson's work, 'Alexander
Anderson (1775-1870). Wood Engraver and Illustrator. An
Annotated Bibliography', 2005, 3 vols, also clothbound
in slipcase, can also be supplied. £210.00



168. SECORD, James A. Visions of Science. Books and readers
at the dawn of the Victorian age., Oxford 2014.

8vo, xiii, 306pp., 8 coloured plates, illustrations,
original cloth in d.w. £18.99

A study of works by Babbage, Davy, Herschel and Lyell
amongst others derived from the author's Sandars
Lectures of 2013.

169, SEMBA, Richard D. & SMETS, Kristine. A Perfect Vision:
Catalogue of the William Holland Wilmer Rare Book
Collection. Baltimore 2013.

4to, (viii), xv, (iii), 591pp., frontispiece portrait,
16 coloured plates, illustrations, original cloth in
d.we. £80.00

A fine catalogue of over 400 rare books devoted to the
history of ophthalmology, each of which is given the
fullest bibliographical description including extensive
annotations.

Wilmer, (1863-1936), was one of the most celebrated
practitioners in his field and the WilmerOphthalmological
Institute was founded at Johns Hopkins University in 1925
with his library bequeathed to it in 1936.

170. SUPINO, David J. Henry James. A Bibliographical
Catalogue of a Collection of Editions to 1921. Liverpool
2014.

Second revised edition, 8vo, xxxiii, 650pp., 32 coloured
plates, original cloth in d.w. £80.00

A most valuable addition to the genre with some 200
volumes added since the first edition (2006). Allowing
for the confines of the collection, now at Yale, 'this
is as good as it can get' (Book Collector).

*We can also offer a copy of the first edition of Supino's
book, original cloth in d.w., very good. £30.00

In addition, we have Edel and Laurence's bibliography
of James in the last reissue, 1999, original cloth in
d.w., very good. £10.00



171. SURTEES, Anthony Conyers. The Surtees Collection.
Fiction in English 1600-1900. Privately Printed 2014.

2 vols., 4to, xii, 446; viii, 447-900pp., coloured
frontispiece to volume 1, 8 coloured plates, original
cloth. £180.00

A huge collection, assembled over some 50 years, by the
author who has had a long-standing association with one
of London's principal dealers in this material.
Comprises almost 9,000 titles, with particular attention
paid to books not listed in the standard bibliographies
by Block, Sadleir and Wolff, thus including many lesser-
known authors who have previously escaped much biblio-
graphical notice.

Entries comprise a part-collation, omitting pagination
but listing details of adverts, illustrations and
bindings.

172, TANE, Susan Jaffe. Evermore. The Persistence of Poe,
The Edgar Allan Poe Collection of Susan Jaffe Tane. New
York, Grolier Club, 2014.

4to, (7), 8-207, (1)pp., illustrations, (largely in
colour), pictorial endpapers, original cloth in d.w.
£25.00

The Tane collection, (470 items catalogued here),
including books, manuscripts and autographs as well as
rather more esoteric items, is considered to be the

finest private one in the world. Also includes an extended
descriptive essay of some 120pp by Tane and Gabriel McKee.

173. TICHENOR, Irene and Koenig, Michael. The Dean of
American Printers. Theodore Low De Vinne and the Art
Preservative of A1l Arts. New York, Grolier Club, 2014.

8vo, 111, (1)pp., frontispiece, illustrations, (a few
in colour), original paper. £22,00

Accompanied a centenary tribute for De Vinmne's death
commemorating his contribution to the history of printing.
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